

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/17/2022 2:18 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100999-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, *ET AL.*
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

VS.

FRANKLIN COUNTY,
DEFENDANT,

AND

JAMES GIMENEZ,
INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION. 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. 4

IV. GROUNDS FOR DIRECT REVIEW..... 4

 A. Did The Legislature Repeal Application Of The
 WVRA To County Commissioner District
 Lines?5

 B. Does The WVRA Grant Standing To Members
 Of A State-Wide Race Or Ethnic Minority That
 Constitutes A Majority In A Political
 Subdivision Subject To Suit?.....8

 C. Does The WVRA Violate Wash. Const. Art. I §
 12? 10

 D. Does the WVRA violate U.S. Const. Amend.
 XIV? 13

 E. Under RAP 4.2(a)(4), This Case Warrants
 Prompt And Ultimate Determination. 16

V. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ATU Legislative Council of Washington State v. State</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 544 (2002)	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	14, 16
<i>Carlson v. San Juan Cty</i> , 183 Wash. App. 354 (2014)	11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	16
<i>Grant Cty Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 791 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	14
<i>Harding v. Dallas County</i> , 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	15
<i>Kendall v. Douglas, Grant, Lincoln & Okanogan Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 6</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 1 (1991)	12
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 85 (2007)	12
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wash. 2d 263 (1991)	11

Statutes

2018 c 301 § 8	4, 7
2021 c 173 § 1	4, 7
52 U.S.C. § 10301	8
RCW 29A.76.010	6, 7, 8
RCW 29A.92.010	8, 15
RCW 29A.92.020	13
RCW 29A.92.050	6

Court Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.2 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV passim

Wash. Const. Art. I § 12 4, 10, 11, 13
